Quick Start Guide                       AES-7794 IntelliPro Fire                                                     Page 1of 2
                                                                                                                                                                                                                               40-7794-QSG_Rev2.3.doc
Out of the box
1. IntelliPro Fire Module (1) AES Part# 72-7794
2. RJ11 Cable (1)   AES Part# 13-0395
3. Stand-offs (4)  AES Part# 09-2015
4. Insulating washer (2) AES Part# 09-7X94
IMPORTANT NOTE: An AES Hand Held Programmer (p/n: 7041E) is

“C=8112”. Once the panel family is selected, the 7794 will associate the panel type
with the panel family, and will be able to process the AP messages for this new
panel type code.
• To select PULSE as the AP format type P from the “AP report format” screen.
If you press F5 now, you should be able to see the following configurable
parameters for the PULSE format.
Parameter Default value Options
D=HSD (Handshaking duration) 0.8 sec A=0.8, B=0.4
F=HSF (Handshaking frequency) 1.4Khz A=1.4, B=2.3
C=CF (Center frequency) 1.8Khz A=1.8 B=1.9
I=IDT (Inter digit time) 0.7 sec A=0.7,B=0.9,C=1.7
R=IRT (Inter round time) 3.0 sec A=3.0,B=5.0
Press the letter corresponding to a particular parameter, for instance press “F” for
HSF and then type either “A” or “B” or “C” to set the desired value.
   AES Corporation
Configuring the 7794
To view the complete Installation Manual refer to website: http://aes-corp.com
RJ11
Connection
to
Handheld
Trouble
Relay
RJ31
To AP
RJ31
TELCO
RJ11
Connection to
AES Subscriber
POTS,AP, CPE
Interfaces
                                                                    AES-7794 IntelliPro Fire                                                       Page 2 of 2
AES Corporation                                                                                                                                40-7794-QSG_Rev2.3.doc
The table below shows the common pulse formats used by alarm panels and the
corresponding values of the different parameters for each of these formats.
 HSD HSF CF IDT IRT
Pulse Format sec kHz KHz sec sec
Ademco LS (10 pps) (4+2) 0.8 1.4 1.9 0.9 3
Ademco LS (10 pps) (3+1) 0.8 1.4 1.9 0.9 5
Ademco LS (10 pps) (4+1) 0.8 1.4 1.9 0.9 5
Ademco LS Double Round
(3+1 Expanded) 0.8 2.3 1.9 1.7 5
Ademco HS Double Round
(3+1 Expanded) 0.8 2.3 1.9 0.9 5
Ademco Slow Silent Knight
Slow, HS 1400 Hz 0.8 1.4 1.8 1.7 5
Ademco Slow Silent Knight
Slow, HS 2300 Hz 0.8 2.3 1.8 1.7 5
Radionics Fast (20pps) (4+2) 0.4 2.3 1.8 0.7 3
Radionics Fast (20pps) (4+1) 0.8 2.3 1.8 0.7 3
Radionics Fast (20pps) (3+1) 0.8 2.3 1.8 0.7 3
Radionics (20pps) (4+2) 0.8 2.3 1.9 0.7 3
Silent Knight LS Double
Round (3+1 Expanded) 0.8 2.3 1.9 1.7 5
Silent Knight HS Double
Round (3+1 Expanded) 0.8 2.3 1.9 0.9 5
Silent Knight Fast 0.8 2.3 1.9 0.9 5
Universal High Speed, hand
shake 1400Hz 0.8 1.4 1.8 0.7 5
Universal High Speed, hand
shake 2300Hz 0.8 2.3 1.8 0.7 5
4. AP input gain: Options are either “A” or “B” to set input gain to either 10 or 20.
5. Intercept on Blind dial: Options are either “Y” or “N” to enable or disable
intercept on blind dial.
6. Line cut Report: Options are either “Y” or “N” to enable or disable line cut
report. NOTE: This setting is only effective when POTS=YES.
7.  POTS cut report delay: The default value is 45 sec and the maximum is 9999.
8. POTS restoral delay:  The default value is 60 sec and the maximum is 9999.
9. AP ACCT Override: Options are either “Y” or “N” to enable or disable AP
ACCT override.
10. POTS Input gain: Options are either “A”, “B” or “C” to set POTS Input gain
either to 0,10 or 20.